

CARSON CITY 2022/2023 COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

Date: February 8, 2022

Appeal Case # 2022-000010

APN: 010-221-19

Property Owner: Assemblies of God Loan Fund

Property Location Address: 1600 Snyder Ave.

Table of Contents:

•	Petition for Review of Taxable Valuation	2
•	Notice of Hearing	6
•	Signed Stipulated Agreement	12

Carson City Board of Equalization

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF TAXABLE VALUATION

Submit this Petition Form no later than 5 p.m. of the date due. Most types of appeals must be filed no later than January 15th. If the appeal involves valuation of property escaping taxation, or a determination that agricultural property has been converted to a higher use, a different due date may apply.

valuation of property escaping taxa	ation, or a det	erminatioi	n that agricul	itural property	has been co	inverted to a higher u	se, a di	fferent o	lue da	ate may a
Please Print or Type:	VED/DET	TIONE	- NICOS	W						
Part A. PROPERTY OW!	ADDEADS ON	THE TAY E	RINFOR	RMATION	(Agent's In	formation to be con	pleted	At-	F	0.00
Assemblies of God Loa		THE TAX P	IOLL				10	E (9 6	
NAME OF PETITIONER (IF DIFFEREN		ERTY OW	VER LISTED II	N PARTAI:		TITLE	10.0	-		
,	i			,.		117.55		JAI	1	8 2022
MAILING ADDRESS OF PETITIONER (STREET ADDI	RESS OR F	P.O. BOX)			EMAIL ADDRESS:	-			
900 S. Overland Ave.									-	
CITY		STATE	ZIP CODE	DAYTIM	PHONE	ALTERNATE PHO	VE C	FAX	NUME	BER
pringfield		МО	65807							
Part B. PROPERTY OV	VNER EN	TITY D	ESCRIPT	TION						
Check organization type which				er if an entit			ral per	sons m	iay si	kip Part E
☐ Sole Proprietorship		☐ Trust				Corporation				
Limited Liability Compa		Gener	al or Limit	ed Partner	ship 🔲	Government or	Gover	nmen	tal A	gency
Other, please describe:										
The organization described	l above wa	s forme	d under th	ne laws of t	he State of	f	,			
The organization described						□ No				
Part C. RELATIONSHII	OF PET	ITIONE	R TO PE	ROPERTY	OWNER					
Check box which best describe	s the relation	nship of F	etitioner to	Property O	vner: 🗹 Ada	ditional information	may be	neces	sary.	
■ Self			e of Trust			e of Property Ow				
Co-owner, partner, mar	naging mer	nber				f Company				
Employee or Officer of			nanv			,				
☐ Employee, Officer, or O				l nossasse	nry interest	or hanaficial inte	areet i	n real	pror	orty
Other, please describe:	WITCH OF EQ	3300 01	icascrioid	i, possessi	ny interest	, or beneficial file	SI GOLI	IIIeai	prop	erty
Part D. PROPERTY IDE		TION	NEODMA	TION					_	
1. Enter Physical Addres			NEORIVIA	ATION						
ADDRESS	STREET/RO	AD	-	CITY	IF APPLICABL	E) T	COUNT	ry		
600 Snyder Ave.					on City			on Ci	itv	
Purchase Price:					se date:			011 0	.,	
0 = 4 1 1			14.55							
2. Enter Applicable Assentice or tax bill:	ssor Parce	el Numi	per (APN)	or Persoi	ial Proper	ty Account Num	ber fi	om as	sses	sment
ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER (AP	M	7		I ACCC	UNT NUMBER		_	_		
110-221-19	7			ACCC	ON NOMBER					
			-2 V F	7 NI - 52		~ (MAY 15 72 5 15 5 42)		-110.02		
 Does this appeal involved If yes, enter number of pare 		parcei			S. 500 H. J. 1	List multiple parcels	on a se	parate, l	etter-:	sized shee
ir yes, enter number or par	Jeis.		I IV	fultiple par	cel list is at	ttached. 🗆				
I. Check Property Use Ty	pe: 🗹									
☐ Vacant Land	•	□ Ма	obile Home	e (Not on t	oundation)) ☐ Mining Pr	onert	J		
☐ Residential Property			ommercial			☐ Industrial				
☐ Multi-Family Residential	Property		ricultural l			☐ Personal				
D Possessory Interest in Re	al or Pers	onal pro	perty					,		
. Check Year and Roll Ty				appealed:	Ø					
2022-2023 Secured Roll				022 Unsec		□ 2021	2022	Sunni	eme	ntal Ro
Part E. VALUE OF PRO				011666	area ritori		2022	Juppi		intai INO
Property Owner: What is the videfinition of Full Cash Value.		k? Write	N/A on eac	h line for va	lues which a	re not being appeal	ed. Se	e NRS :	361.0	25 for the
Property Type	As	sessor's	Taxable Va	lue	1	Owner's Opin	ion of	Value		
Land				365,000		Carrier o Opin		- 4144		365,00
Buildings Bornand Branch				5,379,50						5,112.23
Personal Property Possessory Interest in real property										
Exempt Value										
Total				5 744 504						5 477 22

Part F. TYPE OF APPEAL Check box which best describes the authorit	tu of the t	County Board	to tak	o hude disting to be	ar the numeral		
property.	at a high	er value than a	anothe	r property that has a	an identical use and a cor	nparable location to my	
NRS 361.355: My property is overvalued because other property within the county is undervalued or not assessed; and I have attached the proof showing the owner, location, description and the taxable value of the undervalued property.							
NRS 361.155: I request a review of the As	ssessor's	decision to den	ny my o	claim for exemption f	from property taxes.		
NRS 361A.280: The Assessor has determ	nined my a	agricultural prop	perty h	as been converted t	o a higher use and deferre	d taxes are now due	
NRS 361.769: My property has been asset							
Part G. WRITE A STATEMENT D REQUEST FOR REVIEW, OR CO							
		VERIF	ICA	TION			
any accompanying statements or document (1) the person who owns or controls taxable interest, possessory interest, beneficial inter Owner or an affiliate of the Property Owner certify I have authorized each agent named agent named in Part H	e property est or be and I am	y, or possesse neficial use, p acting within	es in i ursua the s	ts entirety taxable nt to NRS 361.334; cope of my emplo	property, or the lessee or (2) I am a person emp yment. If Part H below i	or user of a leasehold bloyed by the Property s completed, I further	
Petitioner Signature			Title				
See Attached Authorization			THE				
Print Name of Signatory			Date	ρ			
Part H. AUTHORIZATION OF AGENT complete this section only if an agent, including an attorney, has been appointed to represent the Property Owner/Petitioner in proceedings before the County Board. I hereby authorize the agent whose name and contact information appears below to file a petition to the County Board of Equalization and to contest the value and/or exemption established for the properties named in Part D(2) of this Petition. I further authorize the agent listed below to receive all notices and decision letters related thereto; and represent the Petitioner in all related hearings and matters including stipulations and withdrawals before the County Board of Equalization. This authorization is limited to the appeal of property valuation for the tax roll and fiscal year named in Part D(5) of this Petition. List additional authorized agents on a separate sheet as needed, including printed name, contact information, signature, title and date. Authorized Agent Contact Information:							
NAME OF AUTHORIZED AGENT: Josh McCollum			- 1	тітье: Tax Agent			
AUTHORIZED AGENT COMPANY, IF APPLICABLE:				EMAIL ADDRESS:			
Quatro Tax LLC MAILING ADDRESS OF AUTHORIZED AGENT (STREET ADD	DESS OF B	O BOY		josh@quatrota	x.com		
3909 Hulen St. Suite 100	NEOD ON I	O BON					
CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE	- 1	TIME PHONE	ALTERNATE PHONE	FAX NUMBER	
Fort Worth	TX	76107	_	7-336-9600		1 8	
Authorized Agent must check each applicable		_					
hereby accept appointment as the autho	rized age	nt of the Prop	erty C	wner in proceeding	gs before the County Bo	ard.	
I verify (or declare) under penalty of pe	rjyry und	ier the laws o	f the	State of Nevada th	nat the foregoing and a	Il information hereon,	
including any accompanying statements or documents, is true, correct, and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief; and I am the authorized agent with authority to be the Board subject to the requirements of NRS 361.362 and the limitations contained in the Agent Authorization Form to be separately submitted.							
· ///		_	Ta	x Agent			
Authorized Agent Signature			Title				
Josh McCollum			1-1	10-2022			
			77				
Print Name of Signatory			Date				
	ty Board	of Equalization.	Date				

Carson City Board of Equalization

Agent Authorization Form

If you have questions about this form or the appeal process, please call: (775) 887-2130 $Please\ Print\ or\ Type$:

AGENT	R AND CON I	ACT INFO	DRMATION OF P	ERSON GRANTING	AUTHORITY)
NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER AS IT APP	EARS ON THE TAX F	ROLL:				
Assemblies of God Loan Fur	nd					
NAME OF PERSON GRANTING AUTHORI	TITLE	*	-			
Willam A. Hunt, Jr.				Vice President		
MAILING ADDRESS OF PETITIONER (STE	EMAIL ADDRESS:					
3900 S. Overland Ave.				trippee@agfinancial.org		
CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE	DAYTIME PHONE	ALTERNATE PHONE	FAX NUMBER	Ε

Willam A. Hunt, Jr.	•		ŕ	Vice President			
MAILING ADDRESS OF PETITIONER (STREET ADD	EMAIL ADDRESS:						
3900 S. Overland Ave.	trippee@agfinancial.org						
CITY Springfield	MO	2IP CODE 65807	417-520-3217	ALTERNATE PHONE	FAX NUMBER		
Part B. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION Check organization type which best describes the Property Owner if not a natural person: ☑ Natural persons may skip Part B. ☐ Sole Proprietorship ☐ Trust ☐ Corporation ☐ Limited Liability Company (LLC) ☐ General or Limited Partnership ☐ Government or Governmental Agency ☐ Other, please describe: The organization described above was formed under the laws of the State of The organization described above is a non-profit organization. ☐ Yes ☐ No Part C. RELATIONSHIP OF PERSON GRANTING AUTHORITY TO AGENT TO PROPERTY OWNER Check box which best describes the relationship of Petitioner to Property Owner: ☑ Additional information may be necessary. ☐ Self ☐ Trustee of Trust ☐ Employee of Property Owner ☐ Co-owner, partner, managing member ☐ Officer of Company ☐ Employee, Officer, or Owner of Lessee of leasehold, possessory interest, or beneficial interest in real property ☐ Other, please describe: ☐ Other, please describe:							
Part D. PROPERTY SUBJECT TO Enter Applicable Number from assessment I			omonizamon.				
assessor's parcel number (apn) 010-221-19	ACCOU	NT NUMBER		PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION	N NUMBER		
☐ Multiple parcel list attached. (Use	e letter-	size paper)	-			
Part E. YEAR AND ROLL TYPE OF A	SSESS	MENT BEI	IG APPEALED: 🗹				
☑ 2022-2023 Secured Roll		2021-2022	Unsecured Roll	☐ 2021-2022 S	upplemental Roll		
Other years being appealed: Be prepared to cite the legal authority, if any, that p	ermits the	County Board	o consider appeals of taxab	le value from prior years.			
Other years being appealed: Be prepared to cite the legal authority, if any, that p	ermits the	County Board	o consider appeals of taxab	le value from prior years.			

For office use only	/		
		 	 -

County Board of Equalization Agent Authorization Form Revised 111-17-2021

Page [

Part F. AUTHORIZATION OF AGENT

I hereby authorize the agent whose name and contact information appears below to file a petition to the **Carson City** Board of Equalization and to contest the value and/or exemption established for the properties named in Part D of this Agent Authorization.

I further authorize the agent listed below to receive all notices and decision letters related thereto; and represent the Petitioner in all related hearings and matters including stipulations and withdrawals before the **Carson City** Board of Equalization. This authorization is limited to the appeal of property valuation for the tax roll and fiscal year named in Part E of this document.

List additional authorized agents on a separate sheet as needed, including printed name, contact information, signature, title and date.

Authorized Agent Contact Information:							
Josh McCollum		Title:					
AUTHORIZED AGENT COMPANY, IF APPLICABLE:			EMAIL ADDRESS:				
Quatro Tax LLC		josh@quatrota	ax.com				
MAILING ADDRESS OF AUTHORIZED AGENT (STRE	ET ADDR	ESS OR P.O. 80)	()				
3909 Hulen St. Suite 100							
Fort Worth	STATE TX	76107	817-336-9600	ALTERNATE PHONE	FAX NUMBER 817-336-9000		
I hereby accept appointment as the author	rized age	nt of the Prope	rty Owner in proceedin	gs before the County Bo	ard of Equalization.		
·		Tax	Agent	1-	-10-2022		
Authorized Agent Signature		Title	igone	Date	2022		
				23(0			
Authorized Agent Contact Information: NAME OF AUTHORIZED AGENT:			TITLE:				
David Hebert			Tax Agent				
AUTHORIZED AGENT COMPANY, IF APPLICABLE:			EMAIL ADDRESS:				
Quatro Tax LLC			davidh@quatrotax.com				
MAILING ADDRESS OF AUTHORIZED AGENT (STRE	ETADDR	ESS OR P.O. BOX	0				
3909 Hulen St. Suite 100	1.7						
Fort Worth	STATE TX	76107	817-336-9600	ALTERNATE PHONE	FAX NUMBER 817-336-9000		
I hereby accept appointment as the authorized agent of the Property Owner in proceedings before the County Board of Equalization.							
Thereby accept appointment as the author	izeu age	ir of the Liobei	ty Owner in proceeding	as perote the county pos	ird or Equalization,		
168		Tay	Agent				
Authorized Agent Signature		Title	-yent	Date			
A STATE OF THE STA		11/16		Date			
VERIFICATION							
Lyarify / as do alore) winder manufix			January 6 44 - 194 - 4 -	- 6 81 1 414 41-	e		
I verify (or declare) under penalty of information hereon, including any a	or perju	ry under the	laws of the State	of Nevada that the	toregoing and all		
the best of my knowledge and be	lief: an	d that I am	either (1) the ne	rson who owns or	controls taxable		
property, or possesses in its ent	irety ta	xable prop	erty, or the lesse	e or user of a le	asehold interest		
possessory interest, beneficial inte	rest or	beneficial	use, pursuant to	NRS 361.334; or (2	2) I am a person		
employed by the Property Owner or	an affi	liate of the F	Property Owner an	d I am acting within	the scope of my		
employment. I further certify I have	autho	rized each a	gent named hereir	n to represent the P	roperty Owner as		
stated and I have the authority to ap	point ea	ach agent na	med herein.				
1 - 0							
. 672		U	Tex passion	1-1	0-22		
Property Owner / Petitioner Signature		Title	יטון נשריי ון וויין	Date			
V							
County Board of Equalization Agent Authorization Form					Page 2		

January 28, 2022

NOTICE OF HEARING

Josh McCollum Quatro Tax LLC 3909 Hulen Street, Suite 100 Fort Worth, TX 76107 VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
Return Receipt Requested
7009 2820 0003 7789 4493
VIA EMAIL:davidh@quatrotax.com
Case #2022-000010

HEARING DATE:

HEARING TIME: HEARING LOCATION: Tuesday, February 8, 2022 9:00 a.m. (approximately)

Carson City Community Center Robert "Bob" Crowell Board Room

851 East William Street Carson City, Nevada

PROPERTY INFORMATION:

1600 Snyder Avenue, APN 010-221-19

LEGAL AUTHORITY AND JURISDICTION OF THE COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION: NRS 361.345 to NRS 361.365

Dear Mr. Hebert:

The Carson City Board of Equalization will hear the Review and Approval of Stipulation Agreement for Assemblies of God Loan Fund. on the date and at the location indicated above. Please be advised that the time is approximate and, although you may be assured the matter will not be heard prior to the stated time; please be prepared for possible delays as there are other items scheduled for this hearing.

Please be aware that the Carson City Board of Equalization will limit its consideration to the Petition. Information regarding the rules of practice and procedure before the Carson City Board of Equalization are enclosed, together with the agenda. Other supporting materials will be provided to you by the Assessor's Office.

Please contact the Carson City Assessor's Office, at 887-2130, with any question.

Sincerely,

AUBREY ROWLATT, Clerk BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

By:

Cheryl Eggert, Chief Deputy Clerk

/kmk Encl.

c: Dave Dawley, Assessor

Benjamin Johnson, Deputy District Attorney



CERTIFIED MAILTO RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided) Postmark Here Josh McCollum **Quatro Tax LLC** 3909 Hulen Street, Suite 100 Fort Worth, TX 76107 PS Form 3800, August 200

855 E. MUSSER ST., STE. 1032 PUBLIC MEETINGS DIVISION CARSON CITY, NV 89701 CARSON CITY CLERK

	COM ELIE IIIS SECTION ON DELIVERS
 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse 	A. Signature
so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.	B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery
1. Article Addressed to:	D. Is delivery address different from teen 1? ☐ Yes If YES, enter delivery address below: ☐ No
Josh McCollum Quatro Tax LLC	
1909 Hulen Street, Suite 1907 Fort Worth, TX 76107	Service Type Express Mail Registered Return Receipt for Merchandise Insured Mail C.O.D.
	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)
2. Article Number 700 700 7 28; (Transfer from service label)	700 ¹⁹ 2820 0003 7789 4493
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt	urn Receipt 102595-02-M-1540

大学 大学 大学 からい からい はいけいかい

PS Form 3800, Augus

January 28, 2022

NOTICE OF HEARING

David Hebert Quatro Tax LLC 3909 Hulen Street, Suite 100 Fort Worth, TX 76107

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
Return Receipt Requested
7009 2820 0003 7789 4509
VIA EMAIL:davidh@quatrotax.com
Case #2022-000010

HEARING DATE: HEARING TIME:

HEARING LOCATION:

Tuesday, February 8, 2022 9:00 a.m. (approximately)

Carson City Community Center Robert "Bob" Crowell Board Room

851 East William Street Carson City, Nevada

PROPERTY INFORMATION:

1600 Snyder Avenue, APN 010-221-19

LEGAL AUTHORITY AND JURISDICTION OF THE COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION: NRS 361.345 to NRS 361.365

Dear Mr. Hebert:

The Carson City Board of Equalization will hear the Review and Approval of Stipulation Agreement for Assemblies of God Loan Fund. on the date and at the location indicated above. Please be advised that the time is approximate and, although you may be assured the matter will not be heard prior to the stated time; please be prepared for possible delays as there are other items scheduled for this hearing.

Please be aware that the Carson City Board of Equalization will limit its consideration to the Petition. Information regarding the rules of practice and procedure before the Carson City Board of Equalization are enclosed, together with the agenda. Other supporting materials will be provided to you by the Assessor's Office.

Please contact the Carson City Assessor's Office, at 887-2130, with any question.

Sincerely,

AUBREY ROWLATT, Clerk BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

By:

Cheryl Eggert, Chief Deputy Clerk

/kmk Encl.

c:

Dave Dawley, Assessor

Benjamin Johnson, Deputy District Attorney

CERTIFIED MAIL.	Certified Fee (Endorsement Required (Endor	D MAIL RECE Only; No Insurance Cove nation visit our website at w	erage Provided)
	Total Postage & Feet Total Postage & Feet Sent To Street, Apt. No.; or PO Box No. City, State, ZiP44 PS Form 3800, August	David Hebert Quatro Tax LLC 3909 Hulen Stree Fort Worth, TX	*******
CARSON CITY CLERK PUBLIC MEETINGS DIVISION 855 E. MUSSER ST., STE. 1032 CARSON CITY, NV 89701			
	ii.		Constitution of the Consti



1

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
■ Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete Item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. ■ Delot worm name and address on the reverse	te A. Signature
so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.	
Article Addressed to: David Hebert	D. is delivery address different from tem 1? ☐ Yes if YES, enter delivery address below: ☐ No
Quatro Tax LLC 3909 Hulen Street, Suite 100 Fort Worth, TX 76107	3. Service Type Certified Mall
	ery
2. Article Number (Transfer from service label)	7009 2820 0003 7789 4509
PS Form 3811, February 2004	Domestic Return Receipt

PS Form 3800, August BVB2 :TNATRO9MI

molifiba na nod molifiba al nos mantina e decessione and " inemeratione no monte per molification in the post of the molification in the post of the molification in t

Por an additional delivery. To obtain the delivery to obtain the Endorse mail a duplicate return required.

NO INSURANCE valuables, please

Important Remind Certified Mail le

rqiecen gnilism A m elitinebi eupinu A m vileb to brocer A m Fish belithed



CARSON CITY ASSESSOR DAVID A. DAWLEY

201 North Carson Street, Suite #6 89701 (775) 887-2130 Fax: (775) 887-2139

Value Change Stipulation for the Board of Equalization

Members of the County Board of Equalization:

The owner of parcel 010-221-19 appealed the value of their property for the 2022/23 fiscal year.

The Assessor's office had a meeting with the appellant's council and discussed the assessment adjustment in length. During the discussion the following item was agreed upon that needs to be updated:

Applying 8% Economic Obsolescence to each of the five buildings on the parcel

Based on the information provided, the owner has agreed to the stipulated taxable value of \$5,350,566 (\$1,872,698 total assessed value).

The Assessor's Office recommends a reduction for the subject property for the 2022/23 year.



CARSON CITY ASSESSOR DAVID A. DAWLEY

201 North Carson Street, Suite #6 89701 (775) 887-2130 Fax: (775) 887-2139

Value Change Stipulation for the Board of Equalization

January 27, 2022

ASSEMBLIES OF GOD LOAN FUND 3900 S OVERLAND AVE SPRINGFIELD, MO 95807

RE:

Appeal No. 2022-000010 Parcel No. 010-221-19 Address: 1600 Snyder Ave

Dear Property Owner:

The Carson City Assessor's Office has completed the review of the taxable value of the above property under appeal. The owner of parcel 010-221-19 appealed the value of the property for the 2022/2023 fiscal year. The following proposed values are a result of the following adjustment:

Applying 8% Economic Obsolescence to each of the five buildings on the parcel

After careful consideration of the facts involved and under the authority of NRS 361.345 we are recommending adjusting the taxable value as follows:

Roll Year 2021/2022	CURRENT VA	LUES	PROPOSED VALUES		
007-531-44	TAXABLE	ASSESSED	TAXABLE	ASSESSED	
Land	\$ 365,000	\$ 127,750	\$ 365,000	\$ 127,750	
Improvements	\$ 5,379,684	\$ 1,882,889	\$ 4,985,566	\$ 1,872,698	
Total	\$ 5,744,684	\$ 2,010,639	\$ 5,350,566	\$ 1,872,698	

By signing below, Petitioner a	grees to the above stip	ulation. Please return this letter to	øur office via
email (kadams@carson.org) or	FAX to (775) 887-21	139 by 8:30 a.m. on Jan. 31,2022	1/27/22
Bryce Wiele, Appraiser	Date	Dave Dawley, Assessor	Date

I hereby agree to the value as stipulated above for my appeal to the board of equalization and the submission of this stipulation to the board as conclusive evidence of the agreed settlement of my appeal:

Printed name of Owner / Authorized Agent

Signature of Owner / Authorized Agent